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FY2025 Comprehensive Fiscal Plan
More than just the annual budget!

2

• Service Analysis

•Personnel Allocation

•Revenues

•Expense Allocation

• Organization Goals

• Department 
Objectives

• Performance 
Measures

• Strategic Plan

• Five Year CIP

• Financial Forecasts

• Fiscal Policy

Long 
Term 

Planning
Goals

Service 
Levels

Annual 
Budget



Comprehensive Financial Program -- FY2025 Budget Timeline

MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR

Review and preparation of Capital Improvement Program (9/1-11/30)

Tax Levy, Fees and Charges reviewed (10/1-12/4)

Depts. Prepare budget requests (12/15-1/12)

City Council
  reviews budget
  (3/11)

Audit of prior year’s financial activities and core/elective services 5/1-10/31 Fiscal

Year

Begins 

5/1/23

City Mgr. reviews dept. budgets
       (1/30-2/6)

Target budgets established  (11/1-12/15)

Council sets budget calendar and fiscal policies (9/1-10/16)

= Council Action = City Staff Action = City Council Adopts Budget 4/15/24

Council approves fees, tax levy (11/1-12/4)



Integration with Strategic Plan
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General Fund – FY24 Estimates
Conservative Assumptions = Added Capital Funding

REVENUE Variance

Bldg. Permits $1,719,000

Interest Income 1,600,000

Income Tax 388,996

All Other
(.41% variance)

154,136

TOTAL $3.86 million

EXPENSE Variance

All Expenses
Including Budgeted Transfers

(.61% variance)

$ 255,389
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Projected FY24 Surplus

Transfer to
Capital Fund

$3.78 Million



FY25 BUDGET
City Wide Budget – All Funds

REVENUE  $116,824,395

Property 
Tax
31%

Sales Tax
4%

Other Taxes
7%

License/Permits
3%

Grants/ 
Contrib

4%

Charges/Fees
27%

Transfers
14% Investment

8%
Other   

2%

EXPENSE  $115,731,555

Salary/ 
Wages

25%

Pension
7%

Other Emp 
Benefits

6%

Contractual
13%

Internal
5%

Capital
20%

Transfers
5%

Debt
4%

Other 
Operating

15%
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Personnel costs account for 

38% 

of City-wide Expenses



City-Wide 
Expenses by 
Function
(in Millions)
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Admin, $5.100
Building, $1.781

Non-Dept, $11.801

Comm Dev, $2.643

PW Admin/Eng, 
$2.032

Streets, $2.099

Sanitation, $2.836

Parks/Forestry, 
$4.327

Fleet, $2.264

Water/Sewer, $4.056

Golf, $2.115

Cemetery, $1.222

Fire, $12.744

Police, $17.196

Recreation, $6.591

Seniors, $0.737

CROYA, $0.768

Med/Dental, 
$6.510

Debt, $4.244

Capital, $24.664
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FY25 BUDGET
General Fund

REVENUE  $42,989,723

Property Tax
54%

Sales Tax
8%

Other Taxes
8%

Utility Tax
6%

Lic/Permits
6%

Charges/Fees
14% Interest

2%
Other   

2%

EXPENSE  $42,832,963

Salary/Wages
44%Pension

16%

Other Emp 
Benefits

11%

Contractual
7%

Internal
7%

Capital
3% Transfers

3% Other 
Operating

9%
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Personnel costs account for 

71% 

of General Fund Expenses
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FY2025-2029
Capital Improvement Plan

(Amounts in Millions)

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 TOTAL

Road and Bridge $ 7.015 6.531 2.060 2.255 6.175 24.036

Water/Sanitary Sewer 4.060 4.610 3.223 2.692 5.425 20.010

Central Business District 1.120 9.250 10.370

Capital Equipment 2.045 1.700 2.503 1.285 1.635 9.168

Stormwater 4.496 .300 1.375 .325 .200 6.696

Parks/Recreation 1.397 1.887 1.230 .825 .500 5.839

Ravines 1.700 1.000 .400 .575 .075 3.750

Facilities 1.040 1.120 .770 .330 .245 3.505

Technology .477 .260 .100 .837

TOTAL $ 23.350 $ 26.858 $ 11.661 $ 8.287 $14.255 $84.211

TOTAL FIVE YEAR CIP
$84.2 MILLION

Total Grant 
Funding:
$14.86M
(17.6%)



FY2025-2029 CIP
FY25 HIGHLIGHTS - $23.35m

Ahwahnee Road 
Storm Sewer 

$4.346m

Lake Woodbine 
Bridge            

$2.800m

Roads, Sidewalks, & 
Bikepaths
$1.940m

Forest Park Beach 
Pathway Project* 

$2.600m
*started FY24

Water and      
Sanitary Sewer             

$2.045m

Water Meter 
Replacement (Yr 1) 

$2.000m

Capital Equipment 
Replacement 

$1.908m

McLennon Reed 
Bridge            

$1.700m

Seminary Ravine 
Improvements 

$1.600m

Facilities        
$1.040m

Comprehensive 
Plan 

Implementation/ 
CBD $1.12m

Park Enhancements 
$1.150m


	Slide 1: City of Lake Forest FY 2025 Comprehensive Fiscal Plan
	Slide 2: FY2025 Comprehensive Fiscal Plan More than just the annual budget!
	Slide 3: Comprehensive Financial Program -- FY2025 Budget Timeline
	Slide 4: Integration with Strategic Plan
	Slide 5: General Fund – FY24 Estimates Conservative Assumptions = Added Capital Funding
	Slide 6: FY25 BUDGET City Wide Budget – All Funds
	Slide 7: City-Wide Expenses by Function (in Millions)  
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: FY25 BUDGET General Fund
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: FY2025-2029 Capital Improvement Plan (Amounts in Millions)
	Slide 12: FY2025-2029 CIP FY25 HIGHLIGHTS - $23.35m
	Slide 13

